

---

---

No. 18-1234

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA.  
*Respondent.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

TEAM 18

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	x
Statement of the Facts .....	xi
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The University’s Free Speech Policy is not facially unconstitutional because it is not vague or overboard. ....	2
A. The free speech policy is not vague because it adequately defines the prohibited conduct for the purposes of notice and enforcement.....	2
B. The Policy is not overbroad because it only reaches conduct university administrators are specially permitted to regulate and does not otherwise reach a substantial amount of protected conduct.....	6
i. The Policy is not overbroad because <i>Tinker</i> empowers school administrators to regulate otherwise protected speech to protect the rights of others. ....	7
ii. The Policy is not overbroad because <i>Tinker</i> empowers school administrators to regulate speech in support of institutional objectives.....	8
iii. Ms. Vega has failed to show the policy is substantially overbroad.....	9
II. The Policy serves as a reasonable time, place and manner regulation of speech that comports with the free speech clause of the First Amendment as applied to Ms. Vega...	10
A. The Policy is a reasonable time, place, and manner restriction on speech that comports with First Amendment protections. ....	11
i. The Policy is content neutral because it does not restrict speech based on its message.....	12
ii. The Policy is narrowly tailored to serve the University’s compelling interest in protecting the free speech rights of all members of the campus community and invited guests on campus .....	14

iii. The Policy left open ample alternative channels of communication through which Ms. Vega could share her message. .... 17

B. Ms. Vega did not have a First Amendment right to shout down a speaker at a campus activity..... 18

Conclusion..... 21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama Student Party v. Student Gov't Ass'n of the Univ. of Alabama</i> , 867 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Radford College</i> , 315 F. Supp. 893 (W.D. Va. 1970).....	Passim
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 337 F.2d 579 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	21
<i>Bd. Of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	9, 13, 22, 23
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	22
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	Passim
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	14, 15
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536, 554 (1965) (1965).....	21
<i>Esteban v. Central Mo. State Coll.</i> , 515 F.2d 1077 (8th Cir. 1969) (8th Cir. 1969) .....	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	4, 7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	17

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	Passim
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969) .....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 .....	11, 17
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	19, 21
<i>Jacobs &amp; Meyers, L.L.P v. App. Div. of the Sup. Ct. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 118 F.Supp.3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	6
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	22
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	21
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U. S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	23
<i>McCauley v. U. of the Virgin Is.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	Passim
<i>Norton v. Discipline Committee of E. Tenn. State</i> , 419 F.2d 195 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	9, 17
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	22
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817, 827–828, (1974), (1974) .....	21

<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	20
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	6
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Md. 2002).....	23
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	17
<i>Stacy v. Williams</i> , 306 F.Supp. 963 (N.D. Miss. 1969) .....	10, 11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	Passim
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F. 3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	Passim
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	17, 18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	8
